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Executive summary – Q3 financial performance

FORECAST TO MARCH 2025

• Our Q3 financial performance results show that we are forecasting a total underspend at the end of March 2025 of £0.2m/0.0% for the 

Constabulary. At Q2 we were forecasting an overspend of £0.8m/0.2% and therefore we are reporting a swing of £1.0m in the forecast. 

• The key message from Q3 is we continue to see growth in our overtime forecast for both police officers and staff. At Q3 we are 

reporting a combined overspend of £5.3m on our overtime costs. This is no longer a sustainable position, and we collectively 

need to take immediate action to grip overtime as this continues to spiral out of control. The current levels are unstainable 

from both a welfare and financial standpoint. 

• The change in the forecast is largely driven by movements in premises costs, computing costs, supplies & services costs and transfers 

to reserves. 

o Premises costs – a reduction of £0.3m in the forecasted costs due to lower business rates (successful business rates appeals 

for Yeovil and HQ) and lower reactive repairs and maintenance costs. 

o Computing costs – a reduction of £1.1m in the forecasted costs. Primarily driven by cost savings realised from the current ERP 

system (£0.9m) and a reduction of £0.2m against cloud related costs (efficiencies achieved via right-sizing of activities).  

o Supplies & Services costs – an increase of £0.9m in the forecasted costs. We see increased costs around kennelling, repairs & 

maintenance cost of ANPR cameras, increases in legal provisions, vehicle cleaning costs, consultancy fees, ill health retirement 

appeals and compensation payments.  

o Transfers To/From Reserves – a £0.5m reduction in transfers to reserves. Correction to Hinkley reserve. 

ACTUAL RESULTS TO DECEMBER 2024

•    Constabulary results to the end of Q3 show a £864k/0.3% underspend at this point in the year.



Revenue – Actual results for Q3

Total Constabulary budgets are £864k/0.3% underspent at 31st December

• Other employee costs include overtime, and this is 

overspending by £2.7m for Officer and £743k for staff.  This is 

being somewhat offset by underspends on training and ill 

health retirement budgets.

• Premises costs £1m underspent due to gas & electricity lower 

consumption, lower rent & cleaning inflationary increases and 

repairs & maintenance budget underspend.

• Income £4.3m over-achieved – pay award grant, Hinkley 

income, Op Safeguard and overtime, on investment income

YTD Actual YTD Budget

(Under) / 

Overspend

£'000 £'000 £'000

Police Officers pay 142,760 141,487 1,273

Police Staff Pay 79,939 79,710 229

PCSO Pay 8,815 8,956 (141)

Other employee costs 17,966 14,935 3,031

Comms & Computing 16,867 17,574 (707)

Premises costs 12,295 13,337 (1,042)

Transport costs 4,107 4,005 102

Supplies & Services 9,671 9,578 93

Partnership Costs 24,819 24,862 (43)

Central Costs 6,724 6,050 673

Income (Over)/Under Achieved (40,942) (36,636) (4,306)

Misc/Secondees/Grants (2,025) (1,999) (26)

Total Constabulary 280,996 281,861 (864)

OPCC & Commissioning 1,711 3,989 (2,278)

Total Revenue 282,707 285,849 (3,142)



Revenue -  Year end forecast at Q3

Estimated Underspend for the Constabulary by 31st March 2025 of £0.2m/0.0%
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Q3 – Total Revenue Forecasted Qtr 2 v Qtr 3 movement

Forecasted Revenue decreases by £0.9m from Qtr. 2 to Qtr. 3

        

     

         

    

      

    

       

     

   

    

          

   
        

     

 
  
  
  
  
  

  
   
  
 
 
  
  
  
  

  
   
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  

  
   
  
 
 
  
  
  
  
  
 
 

  
   
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 

  
  
  
  
  
 
 

 
  
  
  
 
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
 
 
  
 
  
  

  
  
 

  
  

  
  
  
  
  
 

  
  
  
  
   
  
  

  
  
   
  
 
  
  
  
  
 

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

  
  
  
   
  
  

  
  
 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 

 
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
  
  
 

 
  
  
 
  
  

 
  
  
  
  
 

 
  
  
  
  
  

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        



Police Officer  - Pay and Allowances

• In September 2024, we reached 3,339 (3,331 officer target).

• As a result, we did not qualify to receive 50% of the extra uplift 

grant i.e. £480k at 30 September (3,351 extended officer 

target).

• Based on current modelling we are assuming that police 

officer head count will be 3,385 (target 3,351) by 31 March 

2025 and so we will qualify for the additional uplift grant at this 

point.

• Police officer pay award was 4.75% from 1st September 2024 

(planning assumptions were 3.0%). 

• We estimate that the increased pay award will add circa £2.0m 

in costs. The additional cost of the pay award is offset by a 

grant from central government. 
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Police Officer  - Overtime

Police officer pay award was 4.75% from 1st September 2024 

(planning assumptions were 3.0%). 

Move to 12hour shifts in Aug

Patrol – PCDA Officer abstractions to UWE has been a 

challenge all year. Jan-Mar will be 129FTE on average per 

week. Overtime used for covering minimum numbers. Year on 

year - the average monthly number of crimes allocated to 

Patrol is up 1000 incidents.

Operations – overspend is offset by income for rechargeable 

events, Op Navette claim and mutual aid income for Mounted 

and UWSU.  Areas where budget under pressure include 

Drone Team that has no overtime budget and Dogs. 

Ops MI is only being used currently for VIP protection and 

response to illegal raves

TST – continue to see high overtime spend as department 

struggle to meet minimum Firearms numbers.  BH budgets are 

also insufficient across entire department to cover the 

minimum numbers.

This graph shows the largest projected over and under spends relating to officer overtime.  

Where there is a black column, this is showing to what extent the overspend will be met by 

income or grant.  

The purple column shows areas where there is a large police officer pay underspend 

indicating covering vacancies is a driving factor for the overtime spend.
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Savings

Savings targets shown as a credit figures because 

they are reducing budgets.  As savings are 

realised, they reduce the credit balance.

The figures shown here match the budgets on SAP 

as at 31st December 2024.

At the end of Q3 total savings and adjustments over-achieved

by £11,500

Police Staff - Pay Savings

Savings target Savings achieved Balance remaining

Yr 2/3 Staff Savings 237,500-                             337,400                             99,900                       

PSI Savings 986,100-                             830,200                             155,900-                    

TOTAL Police Staff - Pay Savings 1,223,600-                    1,167,600                    56,000-                  

In year savings & budget adjustments

Savings target Savings achieved Balance remaining

Police Now Saving 215,300                             215,300                    

TASER saving 265,900                             265,900                    

GRIP Funding - Budget reduced and returned to centre 1,000                                  1,000                         

Remove PCSO 3.2% topslice error 478,300-                             478,300-                    

PCSO Topslice adj 24/25 error 980,500-                             980,500-                    

Learning Business case bdgt err 360,000-                             360,000-                    

Airwave CMA discount & credit note 740,700                             740,700                    

MTFP balancing adj 728,400                             728,400                    

IT Transformation - Adjustment 276,700-                             211,700                             65,000-                       

TOTAL budget adjustments 276,700-                       344,200                       67,500                  

TOTAL SAVINGS & ADJUSTMENTS Q3 11,500                  

PCSO Savings

Vacancy factor 3,660,300-                          On track



47.0%

18.4%

34.6%

2024/25 CAPITAL QUARTER 3

Budget spend to
end of December
2024

Forecast  -
January to March
2025

Capital and Projects – 2024/25

To the end of December £15.7m has spent against a plan of £33.4m, a further £6.1m is forecast to be spent resulting in 

an under spend of £11.5m by year end. 

£000's Budget
Spend to 

date

Forecast 

outturn 

(Under)/over 

spend

Replacement 14,006       5,795       2,958            (5,254)

Capital Projects 17,577       8,172       2,827            (6,578)

Funded/Part Funded 1,788         1,723       350               285

Total 33,371        15,690      6,134            (11,547)



Estates – Capital and Projects

Replacement & Renewal 

• £0.4m actual spend YTD (16% of budget)

• £0.6m forecast full year spend (22% of budget)

• Main areas of spend: Security works at HQ and Concorde House 
(£0.2m), HQ Chiller fees (£0.1m), HQ kitchen (£0.1m), other M&E 
(£0.1m).

• Forecast underspend of £2.1m (78% of budget). Push back of 
cost main chiller works to 25/26. Electrical switches at HQ now 
also to be completed after chiller works in 25/26. 

Projects

• £3.9m actual spend YTD (44% of budget)

• £4.8m forecast full year spend (54% of budget): 

• Main areas of spend: Broadbury Road (£2.0m), Minehead 
Seahorse Centre (£1.0m), Chard (£0.8m), Yeovil Horsey Lane 
(£0.4m), Bath Plymouth House (£0.4m), FCIU move to HQ 
(£0.2m).

• Forecast underspend of £4.2m (46% of budget) mainly because 
construction works on Yeovil and Plymouth House now expected 
to start 2025-26. Also push back of spend on EV charging project.

£000's Budget
Actual 

Spend

Forecast 

outturn 

Under/over 

spend

Replacement 2,699          436           596               2,104-                 

Projects 8,993          3,935        4,841            4,152-                 

Total 11,692       4,371       5,437            6,255-                 
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Fleet – Capital

• £4.2m orders have been delivered YTD (74% of budget).

• £1.2m further spend forecast, giving a full year total 

spend of £5.4m (96% of budget). 

• All the purchase orders have been raised for the £1.2m 

forecast spend. Major orders include 23x Toyota Corollas 

(£588k) and 10x Mercedes Sprinter van conversions 

(£423k) -expected delivery by end of February 25.

• Key areas of total spend include: £1.2m Response, 

£1.1m Tactical Support, £1.0m on Operational Support, 

£0.8m on Neighbourhood & Partnerships, £0.3m on SW 

Forensics.

£000's Budget
Actual 

Spend

Forecast 

outturn 

Under/over 

spend

Replacement 5,673          4,206        5,426            247-                    

Total 5,673         4,206       5,426            247-                    

£5,426k
£5,673k
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IT - Capital & Projects 

Replacement 

• Laptops £832k -  1000 units committed £772k, including 
autopilot.

• Monitors £157k -  500 units committed £61k
• Video Conferencing  £99k – Multiple rooms/locations , £58k 

orders committed, risk of delays within PFI buildings. 

Projects 

• Access Layer Switch refresh – £1.2m, £73k spend committed 
(Agency and Prof Services Fees)

• Cloud Gateway £450k - WAN site migration, £320k to be 
delivered by YE.

• VM Ware Replacement - £251k delivered 
• DIR - £316K removed -  25/26 delivery

Revenue Projects

• ERP - Programme spend projected to be £4.2m
• DEMS - £436k removed, 25/26 delivery
• SOZE - £224k 6 months costs

Material Underspends YE

• Replacement – Laptops. Desktops, VC, DIR
• Projects - Transformation, Data Platform
• Revenue – DEMS, Transformation, Provision for future projects.

£000's Budget
Actual 

Spend

Forecast 

outturn 

(Under) 

/Over 

Replacement 3,419    496           1,378            1,545-           

Digital Projects 2,404    1,284        89                 1,031-           

Revenue Projects 6,180    2,952        1,833            1,395-           

Total 12,003 4,733        3,299           3,971-           



Equipment - Capital

• To date, £678k has been spent on ANPR 

hardware, taser replacements and ballistic 

shields

• Key areas of forecasted spend include: £96k 

on weapons and a further £42k on ANPR. 

• Underspend due to Body Armour push back 

to 25/26
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£000's Budget
Actual 

Spend

Forecast 

outturn 

Under/over 

spend

Replacement 2,214         657           199               1,358-                 



Summary

The quarter 3 financial performance report shows a forecasted year end revenue underspend of £0.2m which is 0.0% of 

the total revenue budget. At quarter 2 we were forecasting an overspend of 0.8m/0.2%.

The change in the forecast is largely driven by movements in premises costs, computing costs, supplies & services 

costs and transfers to reserves. 

Overtime forecast has continued to increase due to vacancies and operational pressures. Our overtime spending 

needs to be more tightly controlled, as the current levels are unstainable from both a welfare and financial 

standpoint. 

For capital expenditure, against a planned budget of £33.4m at Q3 we are forecasting to spend £21.8m which is 65.0% 

of the total planned capital budget. This currently leaves a forecasted capital underspend of £11.5m/35%.  We will be 

working closely with Directorates and looking for opportunities to accelerate capital programmes to be delivered by year 

end and reduce this underspend. 

Members of CMB and GSB are invited to review and discuss the Q3 financial performance report.



Comments or Questions?



Appendix - Overtime



Police Officer Q3



Police Staff Q3



PCSO  Q3
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